548
Split core BA Series AC Current Sensor
Installation and Operation Manual V1.0
ACRELCO., LTD.
STATEMENT
Copyright. No part of this manual, in any paragraph or section, may be excerpted, copied, or
reproduced in any other form or transmitted without the express written permission of the company.
Violators will bear all consequences.

convert the measured current into a standard DC signal output. Operating on a safe voltage of DC12V or 24V, they can
be widely used in industrial automation fields.
2 Model Numbering
3 Technical Specifications
Technical Parameter Specification
Accuracy Class Class 1
Input
Nom
inal
Valu
e
BAK20-AI Current AC 0.5A, 50A, 200A, etc. AC0～(0.5～200A)
BAK50-AI Current AC 60A, 300A, 600A, etc. AC0～(60～600A)
Overload Continuous 1.2x, Instantaneous current 10x/5 seconds
Power
Consumption
≤1VA
Measurement
Frequency
45Hz～65Hz
Output
Nominal Value DC0/4～20mA，0～5/10V
Load Resistance ≤500Ω when current output, ≥10KΩ when voltage output
Communication RS485 interface / Modbus-RTU protocol
Digital Output
(DO)
1 relay output, Normally Open (NO) contacts
Capacity 2A/30VDC or 2A/250VAC
Indicators 2 indicators: RUN (operational status), Alarm (DO status)
Response Time ≤400ms
Power
Supply
Voltage DC 12V or 24V
Power
Consumption
≤1W
2
Insulation Resistance ＞100MΩ
Dielectric Strength 2.0kV/1min, 50Hz between Input/Output/Power Supply
Temperature Coefficient ≤400ppm/℃ when -10℃～55℃
Environment
Temperature Operating: -10℃～+55℃ Storage: -25℃～+70℃
Humidity ≤93%RH, non-condensing, non-corrosive gas environment
Altitude ≤2000m
Weight BAK20-AI approx. 242g BAK50-AI approx. 468g
Mounting TS35 rail, or fixed to cabinet with screws
4 Dimensions
4.1 BAK20-AI Dimensions
4.2 BAK50-AI Dimensions
3
5 Wiring
V+
V-
OUT-
OUT+
Run
DO-
DO+
B
A
Alarm
电流输入穿孔
V+ —— Power Positive (Note: Do not reverse power positive and ground)
DO-、DO+ -- Digital Output (Switch) Interface
V- —— Power Ground A、B -- RS485 Interface
OUT- —— Analog Output Negative
OUT+ —— Analog Output Positive
Cable is through-hole (pass-through) input

Current Signal Parsing: Actual Current Value = I * 10^(I_Point - 3). For example, if the read value at address 06H is 25
(I) and the value at address 07H is 2 (I_Point), the actual current = 25 * 10^(2-3) = 2.5A.
7 Ordering Examples
Example 1: BAK20-AI/KI AC Current Sensor
Auxiliary Power: DC24V
Input: AC 50A
Output: DC 4-20mA
Accuracy: Class 1
Example 2: BAK50-AI/KVAC Current Sensor
Auxiliary Power: DC12V
Input: AC 600A
Output: DC 0-5V
Accuracy: Class 1
Example 3: BAK50-AI/KICT AC Current Sensor
Auxiliary Power: DC24V
Input: AC 500A
Communication: RS485
Output: RS485 & 4-20mA
Accuracy: Class 1